the established contents and give their feedback. Students spent 10 minutes on 
each combination and provided feedbacks on paper copies provided (see 
example copies in the appendix). The paper copies were provided for 
collecting students’ feedback only. A total of hundred and six (106) student 
feedbacks were collected comprising forty-nine (49) first-year, thirty (30) 
second-year and twenty-seven (27) third-year students. Students were given 
the choice to agree, disagree or remain neutral and ratings were obtained based 
on the number of agreement received for each combination.